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Greetingsin the name of our Lord Jesus Christ,

Thank-You for committing to join with usto pray for the well-being of
every village in Manipur.

Jesus modeled hislove for every village when he wasgoing from one city
and village to another with his disciples. Next, Jesus would mentor his
disciplesto do the same by sending them out to all the villages. Later, he
would monitor the work of the disciples and the 70 asthey were sent out
two-by-two to all the villages. (Luke 8-10)

But, how can we pray for the 2,391 villagesin our state?

In the time of Nehemiah, hisbrother brought him newsthat the walls of
Jerusalem were torn down. The wall represented protection, safety,
blessing, and a future. Nehemiah prayed, fasted, and repented for the sins
of the people. God answered Nehemiah’s prayers. The huge task to re-build
the walls became possible through God’s blessings, each person building in
front of their own houses, and the builderscontinuing even in the face of
great persecution. For us, each village islike a brick in the wall. Let uspray
for every village so that there are no holes in the wall. Each person praying
for the villagesin their respective areas would ensure a systematic approach
so that all the villages of the state would be covered in prayer.

Some have asked, “How do you eat an Elephant?” (How do you work on a
giant project?) Others have answered, “One bite at atime.” (One step at a
time - in small portions). | say, “Invite a village and throw a party.” Any large
project needs many people helping. Please do not only pray but also solicit
many othersto do the same.

Would you,

...Model for othersby praying for all the villagesin your area?
...Mentor a small group by trainingthem to do the same?

..Monitor individuals of your group to go start other prayer groups?

Can every village in Manipur be covered in prayer?
Your actions will be the true answer to this question.

On the back inside cover are ideas of how you can use this prayer guide.

Guide For Prayer

Use thislist of prayer pointsto guide you asyou pray for God to work
amongthe people in every village in your revenue circle. There are several
waysfor you to use thisguide. You can pray for one column, village by
village, each day of the week for all seven points. (Example, on Sunday, you
would pray from top to bottom of the page for the first column. On
Monday, you would pray for the second column. In four days you would
finish praying for all the villages on the first page. Then on Thursday you
would turn the page and start on the first column ..continuing all the
columns and then returning to the beginning of the village list and starting
again. Or you pray for one prayer point subject each of the seven days of
the week (Example, on Sunday, praying for revival in the churchesin your
revenue circle. Then Monday, praying for champions for the gospel in each
village.) Or you can simply pray for one village per day until you work
through all the villages and all the prayer points. In the Bible, Joshua and the
people were encouraged to circle Jericho seven times before they started
seeing the results of their efforts. Continue to pray until the Lord has
responded in each of the prayer pointsfor all the villagesin your area.

Seven Prayer Points:

1) Pray for revival in the church

2) Pray for the Lord to raise up championsfor the villages, revenue
circles, and districts of Manipur.

3) Pray for good cooperation and relationsamong organizationswho
work in the village, revenue circles, and districts.

4) Pray for the raising of local leadersin the church to preach and
teach good doctrine.

5) Pray for children and youth ministries.

6) Pray for the familiesin each village to increase in spiritual, economic
and social development.

/) Pray for good political leaders.

“If my people, which are called by my name, shall humble themselves, and
pray, and seek my face, and turn from their wicked ways; then will | hear
from heaven, and will forgive their sin, and will heal their land.”

2 Chronicles 7:14




V_CD
00048000
00044800
00046700
00052200
00046300
00058900
00049300
00049200
00045100
00054900
00056200
00043600
00043400
00040500
00056700
00047600
00052500
00055700
00051000
00051300
00051200
00041800
00051900
00042400
00046200
00049000
00045600
00045700
00047900
00041700
00041300

Senapati

Name
A. Geljang
A.Longa Koireng
A.Tuisomjang
Aigejang
Ankhumbung
Ayokpa Kabui
B.Bolyang
B.Khayang
Belei
Bethelphal
Bongbal Khullen
Bunglung
C.Aisan
C.Khullen
C.Moljol
Chalkot
Challouphai
Chaningpokpi
Chingdai Khullen
Chingdai Khunou
Chingmang
Chonjang
D.Leikot
Denglen
Dimjang
Dongsum
E.Mullam
Ekouphai
Ekpan Chingkha
Gallam
Gampum

Sadar Hills East



00041100
00052700
00056800
00052400
00047400
00050100
00053500
00045000
00052000
00061400
00054400
00051700
00057500
00062000
00057000
00045200
00061800
00043900
00060800
00040700
00052300
00056300
00049800
00049600
00056400
00056100
00057400
00057300
00055400
00057700
00057200
00056600

Senapati

Gangpikon
Gangpiyang
Gotangkot
Govajang
Gunphaijang
Gwaltabi Kuki
H.Champhai
H.Gelmol
H.Khopibung
Haokhongching
Happy Land
Happy Valley

Sadar Hills East

Heichanglok (K.Salemphai)

Heinganglok
Heirokland
Holbung
Horton

Ichai Goyang
Irong Tangkhul
Jangnoi
Jordanphai
K.Hengjang
K.Khonom
K.Nomjang
K.Nungmanbi
Kaihao Tangkhul
Kamu Koireng
Kamu Lairok
Kamu Saichang
Kamu Tampak
Kamu Tangnom
Kamuching



00060100
00059400
00059000
00051800
00062300
00043200
00053200
00049500
00052600
00048500
00047200
00060400
00062500
00051400
00047100
00047300
00055900
00055600
00054700
00050700
00050800
00059200
00057600
00046100
00062400
00056500
00060000
00055300
00059500
00049100
00048800
00041200

Senapati

Kaprang

Karpur Sungba
Keirao Chingdong
Khamenlok
Kharam Tangkhu
Khayang
Khokon
Khongbal Kuki
Khongbal Tangkhu
Khongnangpokpi
Khouchangbung
Komla Ching
Kwarok Maring
L.Chayang
L.Haibung
L.Layang
L.Molnom
L.Songphe
Laikoiching
Laikot Kom
Laikot Phaijol
Laiphrok Maring
Lairok Vaiphei
Lamkajang
Leihaopokpi
Leingangpokpi
Leisem Lok
Leishiphung
Lemba Khul
Leplen

Lhangjol
Lhangsom

Sadar Hills East



00046500
00061900
00047700
00042200
00053900
00053300
00044400
00042900
00048400
00048200
00048300
00055000
00054300
00054600
00044500
00042500
00055800
00047500
00047000
00050200
00048700
00046600
00058400
00040800
00058300
00043700
00042700
00045400
00057800
00042800
00053600
00054000

Senapati

Lhungjang
Lungther
Luwang Sangol
M.Ngamneh
Maibung Kom
Maibung Likli
Makokching
Maojang
Mapao Christian
Mapao Khullen
Mapao Thangal
Maphou Kuki
Maphou Tangkhul
Moirangpan
Moljol

Molkon
Molkonbung
Molkot

Sadar Hills East

Molvom (Heinoupokpi)

Mongneljang
Mongyang
N.Chaljang
N.Heikon
N.Phailen
N.Terakhong
N.Zilphai
Naphai

New Boljang
New Salem
Ng. Phainom
Ngakhapat
Ngarumphung



Senapati Sadar Hills East

00060900 Ngoupikhong Vaiphei
00058600 Nongmaiban
00061200 Nongmaiching Tampak
00044100 Nungka
00058100 Nungkot Khuman
00058000 Nungkot Kom
00045300  Old Boljang
00051500  P.Geljang
00053700 P.Khonomphai
00050500 P.Phaimol
00043500 Pangjang
00044600 Phaijang
00047800 Phaileng
00061600 Phailenjang
00061100 Phainom
00056900 Pheitaiching
00042000  Phoikon
00061000  Phowoibi
00041900  Phuleijang
00059800 Phunal Maring
00060700  Phungton
00059900 Poirou Tangkhul
00051600 Purum Khullen
00052800 Purum Likli
00055200 Rishophung
00046900  S.Bolkot
00056000 S.Bungjang
00048900 S.Jangnomphai
00061500 S.Kanan
00041400 S.Khonomphai
00054200  S.Loushing
00046800 S.Mongbung



Senapati Sadar Hills East

00050900  S.Phailenkot
00062200  Sada Tangkhul
00044700  Sadu Koireng
00050400  Saibol

00055500  Saichang

00044000 Saikho (Ichai Lamlan)
00043800  Saikul

00054100  Sailent

00060200 Salam Patong
00059700  Saman Tangkhul
00049900  Samusong (Chahmol)
00059300  Sandangsemba Maring
00045500 Satang Kuki
00062100  Selhao Vaiphei
00048600 Sijang & Sijang Molcham
00054800  Siloijang

00049700  Simol

00053800 Sinam Kom
00060300  Somrei

00041600  Songbem

00053400  Songjang

00058500  Songpehjang
00053000  Songphel

00043000 Songphel Khullen
00042300  Sonphung
00060500 Soraland

00041500 T.Gamnom
00044200 T.Goyang

00053100  T.Wakanphai
00060600  Tangkhul Khullen
00043100  Tengkonphai
00058700  Teraphai
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00061300  Th.Salemphai
00045900  Thangal Surung
00055100  Thangjingpokpi
00046000  Thangkan Thanglunpa
00044300  Thangkanphai
00057900  Thayong
00051100  Thingjang
00040600  Thingphai
00048100  Thingsat
00052100  Thombol
00040900  Tingpibung
00058200  Tombi Hangbu
00054500  Tongkoi
00058800  Tuisenphai
00049400 Tuisomjang
00043300 Tusam
00046400  Twichamphai
00050600  Twichin
00059100  Uran Chiru
00050000 Urangpat
00044900  Utonglok
00061700  Vaiphei Pakai
00042600  Waichei
00059600 Waithou Chiru
00052900  Wakan
00042100 Wapabung
00050300  Wunghol Tangkhul
00045800  Y.Langkhong
00041000  Zalenphai
00057100 Zerukanan
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